
 

  
 

Audit and 
Governance 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Wednesday 31 May 2023 at 4.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road, 
Stockton on Tees TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair) 
Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Marc Besford Cllr Ross Patterson 
Cllr Tony Riordan Cllr Paul Rowling 
Cllr Mick Stoker Cllr Emily Tate 
Cllr Laura Tunney  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 
 

 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 Draft Minutes from the meeting which was held 23rd March 
2023 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 
 

5   Constitution Update 
 

(Pages 11 - 14) 
 

6   Health & Safety Report 
 

(Pages 15 - 24) 
 

7   Internal Audit Annual Report 
 

(Pages 25 - 38) 
 

8   Risk Register Update and Audit Activity 
 

(Pages 39 - 42) 
 

9   Verbal Update Annual Accounts 2021/22 & 2022/23 
 

 
 

10   Work Programme 
 

(Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Audit and 
Governance 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      John Devine, Democratic Services Officer on email john.devine@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 

 

Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 

Page 
[...]

partner of or a director* of or has a beneficial interest in the securities* of. 

Securities 

Any beneficial interest in securities* of a body where—     
(a) that body (to the councillor’s   knowledge) has a place of business or   land in the 
area of the council; and     
(b) either—     
(i) the total nominal value of the   securities* exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of that body; or     
(ii)      if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class in which the councillor, or his/ her spouse or civil 
partner or the person with whom the councillor is living as if they were spouses/civil 
partners have a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that class. 

* ‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial and provident society. 
 
* ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a collective investment 
scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and other securities of any 
description, other than money deposited with a building society.

Page 4



  

 

 

 

Table 2 – Other Registerable Interest 

You must register as an Other Registrable Interest: 
 
a) any unpaid directorships 
 
b) any body of which you are a member or are in a position of general control or management and to which 
you are nominated or appointed by your authority  
 
c) any body  
 
(i) exercising functions of a public nature  
 
(ii) directed to charitable purposes or  
 
(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political 
party or trade union) of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Audit and Governance Committee was held on Thursday 23 March 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair), Cllr Stefan Houghton, Cllr Ross 
Patterson and Cllr Laura Tunney. 
 

Officers: 
 

Andy Bryson ((DoF, D&R)), Andrew Barber, Derek Macdonald and 
John Devine ((CS)). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Gavin Barker (Mazars) 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Lauriane Povey (Vice-Chair), Cllr Chris Barlow, Cllr Eileen 
Johnson and Cllr Mick Stoker. 
 

 
AGC/37/22 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

AGC/38/22 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

AGC/39/22 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes from the meeting which was held on the 28th 
November 2022 for approval and signature. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record by the Chair. 
 

AGC/40/22 Health & Safety Report 
 
Members were presented with the Health and Safety Report which provided the 
Committee with an update on the health, safety, and wellbeing performance of the 
Council for the period 1st October – 31st December 2022. 
 
RESOLVED the report be noted.  
 

AGC/41/22 Risk Register Update and Audit Activity 
 
Members were presented with the Corporate Risk Register Update and Internal Audit 
Activity Report. 
The Committee was reminded that quarterly reports on the Corporate Risk 
Register was presented for the purpose of reviewing the key risks that had 
been identified as having the potential to deflect services from achieving their 
objectives over the next 12 months and beyond. The report also set out the actions 
being taken to ensure that the risks, and possible adverse outcomes, were minimised. 
As a reminder, risks were scored on a scale of one to five for both ‘impact’ and 
‘likelihood’. 
The main topics highlighted were as follows: 
Governance Training which had been identified in a previous meeting as a red control, 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

had improved from a 62% completion rate to a 74%. This would still be highlighted as 
a red control, but it was a positive trend.  
Two other red controls were identified in relation to the availability of fit notes and a 
backlog in case supervision. Both showing positive trends for improvement going 
forward.  
 
RESOLVED the report be noted.  
 

AGC/42/22 Internal Audit Charter 
 
Members were presented with a report to advise of the Internal Audit Charter and 
proposed approach to delivering the audit service for the coming audit year 2023-24.  
The Audit and Risk Manager reaffirmed to Members how the Audit Service would be 
delivered and confirmed the rights of access to council documents. The Council met 
all standards as set out in the statutory guidance. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

AGC/43/22 Peer Review Report 
 
Officers presented the External Quality Assessment Peer Review to Members; the 
purpose of the report was to advise Members of the results of the review of the 
Internal Audit Service.  
The review by Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) was 
completed in December 2022 on the basis of a validation of our own self-assessment.  
The final report shows that the Internal Audit Service was fully compliant with all 
aspects of the standards.  
CIPFA identified four areas where advice was given to improve the service further, 
three of those areas related to introduce wording to reports/documents to further 
strengthen them. The fourth area relates to an acknowledgement of wider section 
issues relations to staff recruitment.  
The service received positive feedback around their approach to delivering the 
service, the strong links with risk, the clarity of reporting and use of dashboards to 
provide managers with live data on the result of Audit work, were highlighted 
specifically.  
The Chair of the committee noted the level of investigation by CIPFA was impressive 
and in depth. Officers echoed the Chairs comments in regards to the depth and scope 
of the investigation.  
Members of the Committee asked Officers to take back their praise to the department.  
 
RESOLVED the report be noted.  
 

AGC/44/22 Verbal Update Annual Accounts 2021/22 - Delay in Signoff 
 
It was the intention of Officers and External Auditors to present the 2021/22 accounts 
to the Committee for final approval and sign off. Unfortunately, due to continued 
delays and additional issues with the Teesside Pension Fund audit assurance, which 
are outside of the control of the Authority and Mazars, presenting the accounts was 
not possible. Officers gave Members a detailed verbal update outlining reasons which 
had caused the approval and sign off, of the Annual Accounts for 2021/22 to be 
delayed. 
 
Officers noted that due to the continuing pension fund issues and backlog of external 

Page 8



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

audits nationally, there is likely to be an impact on the Authority being able to produce 
and present the 2022/23 accounts within statutory deadlines. The deadline for the 
2022/23 Draft Accounts is 31st May 2023 and final accounts following external audit 
has been set as the 30th of September 2023.   
 
Members and Officers agreed that a briefing note would be drafted and presented at 
the next committee meeting following local elections in May 2023. 
 
RESOLVED the update be noted.  
 

AGC/45/22 Work Programme 2022/23 
 
The Work Programme was noted. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 
 

REPORT TO AUDIT & 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
31st May 2023 
 
REPORT OF CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 
 
COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report presents the updated Constitution which was agreed by Council 22nd March 
2023. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. The amendments specified in the table in this report and shown in tracked changes 
in the amended Constitution be noted by the Audit and Governance
[...]
nstitution and make minor changes but other changes require 
the approval of Council.    
 

RISK ASSESSMENT   
1. This report is categorised as low to medium risk. 

 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 
 
1. There are no corporate parenting implications as a direct result of this report. 
 
 
Name of Contact Officer:  Ged Morton 
Post Title: Director of Corporate Services  
Telephone No. 01642 527003 
Email Address: ged.morton@stockton.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 13

https://intranet.stockton.gov.uk/members/constitution-and-procedure-rules/
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fintranet.stockton.gov.uk%2Fmedia%2F343229%2Fconstitution-may-2022-tracked-changes.docx&data=05%7C01%7CLyndsey.Haughey%40stockton.gov.uk%7C57166a5077864b09eb9408db216dbc12%7Cc947251d81c44c9b995df3d3b7a048c7%7C0%7C0%7C638140527405931384%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Jr9ifX9uAKvrCoaOdyaJwl7WQAqVvpssP8Vt4QmKfWM%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fintranet.stockton.gov.uk%2Fmedia%2F343229%2Fconstitution-may-2022-tracked-changes.docx&data=05%7C01%7CLyndsey.Haughey%40stockton.gov.uk%7C57166a5077864b09eb9408db216dbc12%7Cc947251d81c44c9b995df3d3b7a048c7%7C0%7C0%7C638140527405931384%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Jr9ifX9uAKvrCoaOdyaJwl7WQAqVvpssP8Vt4QmKfWM%3D&reserved=0
mailto:ged.morton@stockton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  AGENDA   
 
 REPORT TO 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

 
                                                                                                 Issue Date:  31.5.2023 

 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 
 

SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the health, safety and wellbeing performance of the Council 
for the period 1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The current position as identified in the report is noted. 
                                                                                                                                                                                              
DETAIL 
 

1. This detail encapsulates the regular, non-responsive activity of the Health and Safety Team 
including accident and assault data: 

 

• Health and Safety Training 

• Health and Wellbeing Update 

• Audit Programme 

• Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2015 

• School’s Educational Residential Visits 

• Employee Protection Register Activity 

• Accidents Reported 

• Physical Assaults Reported 

• Verbal Assaults Reported 
 

Health & Safety Activity 
 

Health and Safety Training 
 

1. 27 corporate health and safety training courses were delivered to 166 delegates. 
17  bespoke courses to 149 delegates. 

 
Two Institution of Occupational Safety and Health certificated Managing Safely courses 
were attended by 24 candidates, 16 internal & 8 externals. 

 

39 online training events were attended by 787 delegates. 
 

In total, 85 health and safety training courses were delivered to 1119 employees and 8 
external candidates. 

 
 Further details of training activity can be found at Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Health and Well-being Update 

 
2. Health and wellbeing support provides a range of interventions to maintain good physical 

and mental health, aiding workforce recovery and recuperation. Referrals include: 
 

1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023. 

 
Audit Programme 
 
3. The number of health and safety audits completed within the reporting period was 49 
 

Individual Overall Audit Opinion 

Opinion Definition No of Audit 
opinions 

% of 
total 

Full 
assurance 

A robust system of control exists with evidence of a consistent application of 
the safe
[...]
 
Directorate 

 
 

Accidents Reported to the Health & 
Safety Unit 

RIDDOR Reported  
to the H.S.E * 

This Period Previous Period This Period Previous Period 

Adults and Health 4 2 1 1 

Children’s Services 236 173   

Community Service, 
Environment & Culture 

8 6 1  

Corporate Services     

Finance Development & 
Regeneration 

    

Maintained Schools 39 33   
TOTALS 287 214 2 1 

 
Table 3. 

Verbal Assaults Reported  
Directorate 

 
 

Accidents Reported to the Health & 
Safety Unit 

RIDDOR Reported  
to the H.S.E * 

This Period Previous Period This Period Previous Period 

Adults and Health 1    

Children’s Services  1   

Community Service, 
Environment & Culture 

6 1   

Corporate Services     

Finance Development & 
Regeneration 

 1   

Maintained Schools     
TOTALS 7 3 0 0 

 
 
 
 

The assault statistics reflect the number of assaults reported to the health and safety unit, via the internal assault reporting 
procedure. 

 
* RIDDOR. 
The requirement to notify to the reporting authority, the Health and Safety Executive occurs where because of a prescribed 
workplace incident: - 

• an employee incurs more than seven days absence from work due to harm or injury sustained, or, 

• sustains a specified injury as defined in the RIDDOR Regulations, Reg 4, (1)(a) to (h) 

• a member of the public is taken from the scene of a workplace incident to a hospital for treatment in respect 
of injuries sustained due to the employer’s work-related activities and the accident arose out of or in 
connection with a work-related activity, ie : 

1. a failure in the way a work activity was organised, 
                                 2. The way equipment or substances was being used,  
                                 3. The condition of the premises. 

Academy Trust data is excluded from this report. 

This Period:          1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023 
Previous Period:   1st April 2021 – 31st March 2022 
 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

        
   AGENDA NO.  
 

REPORT TO  
AUDIT & 
GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

      
  31 MAY 2023 
 

REPORT OF AUDIT 
AND RISK MANAGER 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
SUMMARY 
 
This is the annual report of the Head of Internal Audit as required by the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The report includes the Audit & Risk 
Manager’s annual opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control and governance processes. As such it forms an integral part of the 
formulation of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  
 
This report encompasses the reporting requirements specified in Standard 2450 of 
the PSIAS. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that:- 
 
1. That the Audit Committee receives the Annual Internal Audit Report for 

2022/23 incorporating the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the Council’s 
control environment (paragraph 1.9) and the performance of the Internal Audit 
Section. 

 
DETAIL 
 
Background 
 
1. Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function established by the Council 

to objectively examine, evaluate and report on the adequacy of internal 
controls.  This role ensures that there is proper economic, efficient and 
effective use of resources.  It also ensures that the Council has adequate 
accounting records and control systems. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Current Position 

2. The attached report shows the current position in respect of the progress 
against the 2022/2023 planned work and the results of the work that has been 
undertaken. 

3. The audit opinion has been prepared based on the completed testing to date. 
A minimum level of coverage has been set for each planning period and for 
the 12 months May 2022 to April 2023 the minimum level of coverage was 
362 controls, at the end of April 2023 testing had been completed on 365 
controls therefore, t
[...]
of internal control. Following the review the Council 
must approve an Annual Governance Statement prepared in accordance with 
proper practices. The opinions given in this report provides independent and 
objective assurance on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of internal control.  

 
1.3 It is management’s responsibility to establish and maintain appropriate risk 

management processes, internal control systems, accounting records and 
governance arrangements. Internal Audit plays a vital role in advising 
management that these arrangements are in place and operating properly. 
 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
 

1.4 The Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) required by the 
PSIAS has been maintained during the year, see section 3.  
 
Planned Coverage and Output 

 
1.5 The work of Internal Audit is agreed on a quarterly basis and approved by 

members at each meeting. Best practice requires that audit resources should 
target those areas that represent the greatest risk to the Council, to support this 
principle more frequent testing is undertaken on the areas that have the greatest 
impact in terms of managing risk within the council.  

1.6 The planning process for audit work is much more fluid then in the past making 
a comparison of planned work against actual less relevant. In order to manage 
delivery to enable an overall opinion to be presented, minimum levels of 
coverage have been established which are aligned with the risk assessment. 
Any planned work not completed in the original period is rolled forward to the 
next and prioritised ensuring all planned work is completed.  
 

Measure Target Performance 

Portfolio Coverage (Minimum) 362 365 

 
 

Page 28



 

5 | P a g e  
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendations Made 
 

1.7 Management continues to respond positively to audit recommendations, with 
positive action taken to remedy any internal control weaknesses highlighted. 
Members can also take assurance from the relatively low number of 
recommendations being made. 
 

1.8 The current position regarding recommendations is as follows:  
 

Status Low Medium High Critical Total 

Active 2 7 5 0 14 

Implemented 7 16 5 0 28 

Not Implemented 0 2 1 0 3 

 
 

Overall Assurance 
 
1.9 As the Head of Internal Audit, I am required to provide the Council with an 

opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control environment. 
In giving this opinion, it should be noted that assurance can never be absolute 
and, therefore, only reasonable assurance can be provided that there are no 
major weaknesses in these processes. In assessing the level of assurance to be 
given, I based my opinion on: 
 

• The findings from all internal audit work and the subsequent ratings; 

• Any follow up exercises undertaken; 

• The proportion of Stockton on Tees Borough Council’s audit need that has 
been covered within this period; 

• Any limitations which may have been placed on the scope of Internal Audit. 
(There have been no operational constraints placed upon Internal Audit, 
apart from agreed budgetary control provisions). 

 
 

Opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance, risk and control framework 

From the testing undertaken by the Internal Audit Section over the 
course of the year I am satisfied that sufficient assurance work has 
been undertaken to allow me to form a reasonable conclusion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment to 
support the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
It is my opinion that the Council continues to have an appropriate, and 
overall, an effective system of internal control, upon which it can place 
reasonable reliance to deliver the Council’s objectives, and detect 
fraud and other malpractice within a reasonable period of time. 
 
I can confirm there have been no impairments to independence or 
objectivity of the s
[...]
 The current risk position as identified in the attached update report is noted. 
2. The audit activity is noted and the proposed areas of work approved. 

 
 
DETAIL 
 

1. Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic disciplined 
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control 
and governance processes. To support this, audit work is aligned to the strategic 
risk register and activity is structured around the strategic risks of the 
organisation. 

 
2. The overall summary shows a summary of audit results against each risk area. 

The audit assurance is an indicator of how well controls to manage risks are 
operating, however this is an indicator of internal controls and there may be 
external factors that remain outside of the council’s control which may need to 
be reflected in a higher risk score.  

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

3. Audit testing results breaks down work undertaken in the previous period to 
provide members with an update on where audit resources have been employed 
and the results of that work. This will highlight any concerns raised in the period. 
Two Red controls have been identified in the period, one relates to child 
placements, this has previously been reported and whilst management recognise 
the risk there is a national shortage of suitable placements so whilst the risk is 
being managed it remains and continues to be shown as Red. The second 
relates to an out of date Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan, due to a lack 
of resources it is unlikely this will not be updated in the short-term. 

 

 

Page 40



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4. The next section is a graph against key governance themes, this is for all testing 
undertaken not just in the period. With all areas showing as 75% or higher there 
are no issues to bring to members attention. 

 

5. Planned work identifies the areas to be examined in the next period as required 
by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. We are planning work on a 
quarterly basis rather than the previous annual basis to enable the service to be 
more responsive to changing risk.  

 

6. Quality Assurance and Improvement shows a balanced scorecard for the delivery 
of the audit service. The majority of indicators will be reported annually but the 
ones shown provide an update on progress against agreed work to date. The 
level of adequate resources is calculated after staff time is adjusted to allow for 
Annual Leave, Bank Holidays and a reasonable amount of Admin Time.  

 

 

 

 

Page 41



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Quality, Assurance & Improvement Process 

       

       

Period Covered May 2022 to April 2023 

       

Stewardship (Coverage)  Stakeholders 

Measure Target Performance  Measure Target Performance 

Adequate Resources (Next 
3 Months) 15 25  Reports Issued Qtrly * 

Portfolio Coverage 
(Period) 80 94  Fraud Strategy Review 31/03/2022 *  

Presentation of Annual 
Report (Annual) June *  Client Satisfaction TBC  * 

Presentation of Activity 
Report Qtrly *  

Recommendation 
Implementation TBC *  

       
       

Process  People 

Measure Target Performance  Measure Target Performance 

Self assessment against 
standards (Annual) March *  Productivity (Period) 75% 68% 

External Assessment 
(Every 5 Years) 

March 
2023 *   

Training (Per Financial 
Year) 20 * 

Staff Meetings Held 
(Period) 6 5  

Code of Conduct 
(Annual) 100% *  

Up to Date Audit Manual 
March 
2023 *   Appraisals (Annual) 100%  * 

* - To be reported as part of annual report 

7. NFI Progress – Reported in the Annual Report at this committee meeting. 

 
 
FINANCIAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
None directly 
 
RISK ASSESSMENT 
This is a summary of the Council’s risk environment. 
 
COMMUNITY STRATEGY IMPLICATIONS 
None 

 
CONSULTATION 
N/A 
 
 
Name of Contact Officer: Andrew Barber, Audit & Risk Manager 
Telephone No: 01642 526176  
Email Address: a.barber@stockton.gov.uk  
 

Page 42



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

Audit Committee Programme 2023/2024

Date Work Programme

31st May 2023 Annual Financial Statements - Draft prior to Audit

External Audit - Follow Up Letter to the Audit Completion Report 

2021/22

Draft Auditor's Annual Report 2021/22

Annual Financial Statements - Approval After Audit 

Draft Annual Governance Statement 

External Audit - Audit Strategy Memorandum 2022/23

External Audit - Auditor's Annual Report 2021/22

Constitutional Update

Health and Safety report

Risk Register Update and Audit Activity

Internal Audit Annual Report

Work Programme 2022-2023

31st July 2023 Health and Safety report

External Audit - Audit Progress Report

Risk Register Update and Audit Activity

Work Programme 2022-2023

25th September 2023 Annual Governance Statement approval

Treasury Management Annual Report

External Audit - Audit Progress Report

Risk Register Update and Audit Activity

Work Programme 2022-2023

27th November 2023 External Audit - Audit Completion Report 2022/23

Annual Financial Statements - Approval after Audit

Treasury Management  Mid Term Review 

Annual Report of the Audit Committee (For Discussion)

Health and Safety report

Risk Register Update and Audit Activity

Work Programme 2022-2023

26th February 2024 Annual Report of the Audit Committee (Final)

Health and Safety report

Constitutional Update if required

External Audit - Auditor's Annual Report 2022/23

Risk Register Update and Audit Activity

Internal Audit Charter

Work Programme 2022-2023

Diary of Meetings & Work Programme

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

?

Diary of Meetings & Work Programme

Page 44


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Constitution Update
	6 Health & Safety Report
	7 Inte

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Audit and Governance Committee was held on Wednesday 31 May 
2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair), Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Ross 
Patterson, Cllr Tony Riordan, Cllr Paul Rowling and Cllr Mick Stoker. 
 

Officers: 
 

Andy Bryson ((DoF,D&R)), Julie Butcher ((DoCS)), Andrew Barber, 
Derek Macdonald and John Devine ((CS)). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Cllr Eileen Johnson (Observer) and Gavin Barker (Mazars) 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair), Cllr Emily Tate and Cllr Laura 
Tunney. 
 

 
AGC/1/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

AGC/2/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

AGC/3/23 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes from the meeting which was held on the 23rd 
March 2023 for approval and signature. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record by the Chair. 
 

AGC/4/23 Constitution Update 
 

Officers presented the Constitution update which had been approved by full Council in 
March 2023.  

Members asked Officers if members of the public had access to the updated version 
of the constitution through Stockton Borough Councils (SBC) website. Officers 
confirmed that members of the public would have access to the updated constitution, 
however this had not been implemented at the time of the meeting due to the links to 
other parts of the SBC website. The IT department were working to fix the issues 
before going live with the updated version of the constitution. 

 

RESOLVED the update be noted. 
 

AGC/5/23 Health & Safety Report 
 

Members were presented with the Health and Safety Report which provided the 
Committee with an update on the health, safety, and wellbeing performance of the 
Council for the period 1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023. 



Due to his retirement Members expressed their thanks to Derek McDonald for his 
work with the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 

RESOLVED the update be noted.  
 

AGC/6/23 Internal Audit Annual Report 
 

Members were asked to consider and note the annual report of the Head of Internal 
Audit as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The report 
included the Audit & Risk Manager’s annual opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control and governance processes. As such it 
formed an integral part of the formulation of the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement.  

This report encompassed the reporting requirements specified in Standard 2450 of the 
PSIAS. 

Internal Audit was an independent appraisal function established by the Council to 
objectively examine, evaluate, and report on the adequacy of internal controls. This 
role ensured that there was proper economic, efficient, and effective use of resources. 
It also ensured that the Council had adequate accounting records and control systems 

The main topics discussed were as follows: 

Officers stated they were satisfied that the systems in place conform to the standards 
required by Internal and External Assessments. 

Of the targeted 362 control measures in place the department had performed 365 
exceeding the initial target.  

A brief discussion was had around the governance arrangements for the Hampton by 
Hilton in Stockton on Tees. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

AGC/7/23 Risk Register Update and Audit Activity 
 

Officers presented the Risk Register Update and Audit Activity report to Members 
highlighting the following:  

All sections of the key governance themes were above 75%, this was from all testing 
undertaken not just for in the current reporting period.  

Two Red controls had been identified in the period, one relates to child placements, 
this had previously been reported and Officers recognised that the risk is due to a 
national shortage of suitable placements so whilst the risk is being managed it 
remained and continued to be shown as Red. The second related to an out-of-date 
Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan, due to a lack of resources it was unlikely this 
will not be updated in the short-term. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

AGC/8/23 Verbal Update Annual Accounts 2021/22 & 2022/23 
 

Officers presented a verbal updated on the Annual Accounts for 2021/22 & 2022/23.  

A brief update for the 2020/21 accounts was also given, stating that Mazars had not 
been able to issues an audit certificate as they were waiting for the National Audit 



Office to provide clearance on WGA. No other obstacles in the way of signing off the 
2020/21 accounts, Mazars are confident they will be able to close them soon.  

The 2021/22 Accounts are in the same position as previously explained to members in 
the previous meeting. Mazars gave a brief recap for new members of the committee. 
All work that could be done had been completed by Officers but remaining issues 
which needed to be resolved have delayed the accounts sign off. The infrastructure 
guidance issue was able to be resolved in January 2023 and the Pension Fund 
Auditor assurance wasn’t received until March 2023.  

Due to the delay in the Pension Fund audit assurance the Triennial Revaluation had 
been completed before the accounts could be signed off. The impact of that has been 
shown through the guidance given to Councils from the National Audit Office and The 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA),  that the 2021/22 
accounts will need to consider the impact of the pension triennial revaluation.  

This will push back the 2021/22 accounts back further than expected and Mazars are 
working with the Pension Fund Auditor to refine the time frame.  

In relation to the 2022/2023 accounts, it is a requirement to produce the accounts by 
the end of May 2023, and the Council are required to seek to audit the accounts by 
the end of September. A number of Councils had expressed that the time frame set 
out was unreasonable and not workable.  

A public notice had been issued to explain the reasons for the accounts not being 
available at the time of the meeting for the public to inspect as is usual.  

When the accounts are available, they will be brought back to the Audit and 
Governance Committee first and then publish them. The accounts may be ready for 
mid-July, this would require the July meeting to be brought forward but could be 
discussed between Officers outside of the meeting.  

Officers noted to members that all Authorities across the Tees Valley were in the 
same position as Stockton and had not issued their accounts by the end of May. 

RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

AGC/9/23 Work Programme 
 
The Work Programme was Noted 
 


